
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 14 November 2017 
at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director – Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 6 November 2017 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Rowena Champion (Chair) 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 

 
Quorum is 4 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 8 
 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 
 

6.  Public Questions 
 

 
 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 
 

B.  

 
Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Pages 
 

1.  PEABODY - RECYCLING IN ISLINGTON 9 - 18 



 
 
 

  

2.  COMMUNAL & ESTATES RECYCLING SERVICES 
 

19 - 28 
 

3.  HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING - PRESENTATION BY HOUSING SERVICES 
 

29 - 40 
 

4.  Q2 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT - ENVIRONMENT 
 

41 - 44 
 

5.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 
 

45 - 46 
 

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

Pages 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 25 January 

2018



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 October 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Hamitouche (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 
Russell, Gallagher, Heather and Jeapes 

 
 

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair 
 

 

149 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Doolan. 
 
 

150 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 
 

151 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

152 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
Councillor Webbe informed the meeting that the minutes incorrectly described her portfolio 
as Economic Development rather than Executive Member for Environment.  
 
Also Councillor Webbe advised the meeting that she presented the Q1 Performance Report 
and not the Corporate Director, Environment and Regeneration as noted in the Minutes.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings subject to the changes noted above and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them. 
 
 

153 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 5) 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

154 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
 
Councillor Champion advised that as it was late she would email her report to Members of 
the Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

2 
 

 
 

155 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
(Item B1) 
 
Councillor Shaikh gave a presentation on the work of the Economic Development 
Directorate. A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Shaikh informed Members that the Council recognises the need for 
Islington residents to share in economic growth. It is offering coaching and 
mentoring service to the long term employed residents who have multiple and 
complex needs or are in receipt of in work benefits. Councillor Shaikh informed 
Members that during the period April 2016 to March 2017 1,142 residents had been 
supported into work and that residents are now being directly referred to the most 
suitable service provider in order to avoid duplication. 
 

 The meeting was advised that the Council will continue to work to improve the 
learning and skills of Islington residents so that they are able to take full advantage 
of available employment opportunities. The Council’s Adult & Community Learning 
service engages in particular with those furthest from the labour market. The focus 
has been on building up skills for employment to get people into work and the 
Council has received £1.1 million external funding from Education & Skills funding 
Agency to support this objective. 
 

 The Council. through its local plan. promotes economic growth by protecting existing 
commercial uses across the borough, particularly in the Central Activities Zone 
(CAZ) and promoting new commercial uses by ensuring that it secures a proportion 
of new space in certain areas as affordable workspace.  
 

 In response to a question on the possibility of the Council protecting small micro 
shops behind a parade of shops, the Service Director Planning & Development 
informed Members that despite the efforts of the Council in the last few years, using 
tools such as Article 4 directions to protect valuable space, the Council has limits 
because of the government’s policy of permitted development rights. 
 

 Members were advised that with over 90% of local firms being SMEs, the Council, 
through its planning policies, has tried to secure affordable workspace for micro and 
small businesses. Members were informed that the Council had lobbied the DCLG 
regarding concerns about the business rates system but to no avail, however the 
Council would be carrying out a media campaign to increase awareness about the 
unfairness of this issue. In addition Members were informed that a petition regarding 
this issue has generated over 15,000 signatures. 
 

 The Council continues to make a positive difference to the local economy through its 
role as an economic agent in a number of ways. Presently Islington is the highest 
direct recruiter of apprentices to its own workforce among London Councils. In 
awarding substantial contracts, the issue of recruiting is taken into consideration.   
 

 A suggestion that the issue of corporate responsibility arising from the work 
undertaken by Islington Employment Commission be given more prominence in the 
six objectives stated in the draft Economic Development Strategy was noted. 
Councillor Shaikh advised that Islington iWork has built relationships with employers 

Page 2



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

3 
 

across a range of sectors based on a programme of support to encourage 
businesses to recruit locally. The Chair advised that a reference group had been set 
up to consider this issue of local firms and employment in the borough. 
 

 Members were advised that Islington Adult and Community Learning Service (ACL) 
supports disadvantaged adult residents by providing vocational courses and 
employment support; functional skills in English and Maths for families especially 
where English is not their first language; family support to improve children’s 
achievement in school; facilitate community outreach and engagement events etc. It 
was noted that support from ACL not only builds and develops learner confidence 
and skills to help adult residents to get a job, but also tackles issues of social 
isolation and promotes well-being.  
 

 
 

156 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - EMPLOYMENT & SKILLS (Item B2) 
 
Councillor Shaikh, Executive Member, Economic Development presented the Q1 
Performance Report which set out the corporate performance indicator suite for 2016-17, 
together with a progress update for those indicators related to Employment and Skills  
 
The following points were made : 
 

 Councillor Shaikh advised the meeting that although employment figures were 
relatively similar to the same period last year, target for first Quarter in 2018 would 
not be met due to the way data is being captured. Members were advised that 
iWork, the Council’s borough wide employment service only accounts for one third of 
the data whilst the remaining two thirds was collated by the monitoring of 
commissioned services, returns relating to school leavers and reporting from council 
contractors and suppliers. 
 

 The meeting was informed that work was currently underway to improve data 
capture regarding parental status as previous reporting did not include the raised 
participation age and the support offered to families with children aged 16-18. The 
Director, Employment, Skills and Culture advised that further initiatives were being 
planned by Childrens’ Services to target parents of older children. 
 

 In response to a question on why the Council was not meeting its target of ten 
apprentices, Members were advised the Service is trying to align recruitment with 
the school year so as to meet our target in the next quarter.  Members were 
informed that in comparison to our neighbouring authorities, the Council was better 
in employing apprentices. Also importantly, the Council through its procurement 
processes and tenders, promotes the take-up of apprentices. 
 

 In response to a question on whether there was any data regarding European 
residents, Councillor Shaikh indicated that although there was no data available the 
Council would be interested in considering this issue later in the year.  
 

 Members were informed that Officers would be providing more detailed information 
regarding employment for consideration at a future meeting.  
 
 

 
 

Page 3



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

4 
 

157 RECYCLING IN HACKNEY - PRESENTATION (Item B3) 
 
Ander Zabala, the Recycling Manager of Hackney Council gave a presentation on recycling 
in Hackney borough. A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Hackney Council provides a comprehensive service borough wide for both street 
level properties and estates. In 2013, the Council introduced green sacks to low rise 
properties.  There was a recognition that green boxes would not be suitable for over 
14,000 properties without frontages. 
 

 The Recycling Manager advised the participation rate of green sacks across street 
level properties was an average of 84%, whereas participation rate for food waste 
was 34%.  He stated that it was noticeable that participation rates was low in 
deprived estates, which produce high levels of waste but recycle the least. 
 

 In response to a question about the vehicles collecting waste or recycled materials, 
the Manager informed the Committee that the decision to move from source 
separated collection to a commingle collection (green sack) allowed environmental 
waste operations to use older or used wast
[...]
nts. The Manager acknowledged that since the trial commenced it was 
noticeable from the available data, currently for one out of the three estate trials, that 

Page 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

5 
 

recycling rate had gone up and the amount of waste was down 
 

  The meeting was informed that the budget for the Estates programme is £0.5million 
per year, which is mainly to allow closure of the chutes and the building of new bin 
stores. The Manager advised that the other two estates trial tonnages are expected 
by Q4 of 2017/18.  However if the Council were to close all chutes, then 600 new bin 
stores would need to be built in the coming years. 
 

 In response to questions about fly tipping especially with large waste such as 
furniture and large goods in the public areas, the Recycling Manager informed the 
Committee that this was handled by the enforcement team. With regards to the 
littering and amenity of bin stores, he advised that cleansing of such storage areas 
was managed by the Housing services now that it had come back in-house.   
 

 With regards to engaging with supermarket on recycling, the Recycling Manager 
advised that this was more of a central government issue although Hackney Council 
had worked with Tesco and Charities on recycling issues. However it was not 
regarded as core to their operations. 
 

 Members were advised that Hackney residents continue to receive green sacks 
every 3 months which are delivered by operatives/crew. Residents had the option of 
ordering the green sacks online when their stock of green sacks is depleted. In 
terms of community engagement, the recycling team delivers several events per 
year, engages with residents via Hackney Today, and they are now using social 
media advertising to engage with the younger generation. 
 

 With regards to special projects such as the food waste campaign, the Recycling 
Manager informed the meeting that Hackney Council undertook a borough wide 
outdoor advertising campaign in 2014/15 which resulted in a 30% increase in 
tonnage and the Council was recognised as the 2015 National Recycling Awards 
Winners.  
 

 In 2006 Hackney Council recruited Green Champions to promote the service to 
neighbours and record issues for the recycling team to act upon, however it has not 
been active for over 7 year. It is difficult to correlate the existence of green 
champions with increased recycling rates, but it can bring other benefits to the 
recycling team, such as increased interaction with residents, wider reach of recycling 
messages, and on-street recycling monitoring and reporting. Also it was noticeable 
that most of the champions had moved onto other green issues of interest. The 
Manager advised that lessons learnt from having champions was that appointment 
for such roles should be time specific, for example a green champion network to 
start and end within a 12 month period. 
 

 The meeting was informed that in October 2016 Hackney Council received £638,000 
from DCLG to provide rewards scheme for residents who recycle. The three year 
programme resulted in 110,000 doors being knocked with a 35% contact rate and 
about 28,000 residents signing up to the programme. Residents were offered local 
discounts and cash offers of £40 & £100 vouchers and the option of supporting 
charities of their preference. 
 

 In response to concerns about penalising residents for failing to participate when 
compulsory recycling was brought in 2007, the meeting was advised that this was 
never applied.  In most instances the officers would engage with the residents and 
sanctions would only have been imposed as a last resource.  The Council has been 

Page 5



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

6 
 

successful in obtaining prosecutions in extreme instances of fly tipping. Members 
were informed that government legislation makes it more difficult for the Council to 
penalise residents but in any event Hackney Council prefers education and 
engagement.  

 
 

158 NWLA/ISLINGTON RECYCLING - A PRESENTATION (Item B4) 
 
Barbara Herridge, External Relations Manager and Dimitra Rappou Waste Prevention 
Manager of the North London Waste Authority (NLWA) both gave a presentation on the 
NLWA activities especially regarding recycling targets and outreach programmes across the 
North London boroughs. 
 
A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

       The North London Joint Waste Strategy agreed by the seven north London 
boroughs provides a statutory framework for municipal waste management in North 
London for the period 2004-2020.  It contains targets for reducing, reusing and 
recovering a proportion of the municipal waste generated in the North London Waste 
Authority and setting targets for reducing the waste sent for disposal to the landfill. 
 

       The Strategy focusses on preventing and reducing waste, followed by encouraging 
items to be re-used and then recycled. Members were advised that following these 
above priorities, NLWA focusses on waste recovery and its subsequent disposal by 
burning in incinerators to generate heat. NLWA’s least desirable option was to send 
waste to landfills due to its environmental impact. 
 

        The Strategy sets a recycling target of 50% by 2020, however the performance rate 
ranges between 25% to 37 % across the seven boroughs with Islington’s rate stuck 
at 30.6%. 
 

        Barbara Herridge informed the meeting that NLWA monitors progress across 
targets, shares best practices, undertakes research into motivations and behaviours, 
is involved in communication campaigns, tackles contamination and undertakes 
outreach work in the community. 
 

       NLWA has embarked on an awareness campaign directed at young North 
Londoners who are a transient population, likely to live in flats where participation 
rate is presen
[...]
school a year later there had been a reduction of approximately 1 ton of waste per 
school. 
 

      The Waste Prevention Manager said that most of the outreach programmes were to 
change behaviour. She advised that at most of the events such as prevention stalls, 
officers engage adults as they tend to be budget holders at home. 

 

         Members were advised that if they had any questions regarding NLWA 
activities, they should be emailed to the Committee clerk. 
 

Page 7



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 October 2017 
 

8 
 

The Chair thanked both Barbara Herridge and Dimitra Rappou of NLWA for their 
attendance and their presentations.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
  
 
 

159 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be updated prior to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 am 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Peabody – Recycling in Islington 

Presented by: 
Sunny Vadher – Caretaking Service Manager
Steve Mercer – Caretaking Team Manager  

14 November 2017

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 B
1



First a bit of history and information

• Peabody established in 1862, one of the oldest in London 
• Manage 27k properties incorporating: 

• Peabody
• Thamesmead
• CBHA
• Crown Estate 

• Increase to 55k after merger with Family Mosaic
• Various tenures- social, shared ownership, leasehold 
• New builds – aim 2000 units per year 
• 6 estates in Islington, 1689 units 

P
age 10



Peabody Estate Services 

• Provide caretaking services 
• Establishment 161…..and growing 
• Manage own staff and contractors 
• In-house caretakers cover 20k properties
• Staff and portfolio due to increase with merger and 

new developments    

P
age 11



Peabody’s corporate approach to recycling on its 
estates
• Loop on Pembury – furniture recycling 
• Recycling bin design H&F, K&C
• Joint working with Hackney & Tower Hamlets towards 50/50 
• Mattress recycling
• Joint working Westminster - WEEE, c
[...]
Q4 (Environment ) 

4) Executive Member Annual Report (Environment) 

26 June 2018 
1) Performance Indicator Report – Q4 (Employment)  
2) Work Programme 

3) Scrutiny Topics (2018/19) 

 

Topics To Be Considered  
1) The Mayor of London’s ‘Energy for Londoner’ proposals 
2) The Ultra-Low Emission Zone consultation 
3) Funding that the Mayor of London had made available for Local Implementation 

Plans and the projects the council could bid for money for 
4) Site visit to Recycling and Waste Depot and Bywaters  

Page 45

Agenda Item B5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 PEABODY - RECYCLING IN ISLINGTON
	B2 COMMUNAL & ESTATES RECYCLING SERVICES
	B3 HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING - PRESENTATION BY HOUSING SERVICES
	B4 Q2 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT - ENVIRONMENT
	B5 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  14 November 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 November 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Hamitouche (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 
Russell, Heather, Jeapes and A Clarke-Perry 

 
 

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair 
 

 

160 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Doolan and Gallagher. 
 
 

161 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 
 

162 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

163 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

164 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5) 
 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 
 

165 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 
There were no public questions 
 
 

166 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
The Chair circulated a document that updated Members on activities that had taken place 
since the last meeting or planned events. (attached to the minutes) 
 
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  14 November 2017 
 

2 
 

167 PEABODY - RECYCLING IN ISLINGTON (Item B1) 
 
Sunny Vadher, Caretaking Service Manager and Steve Mercer, Caretaking Team Manager 
of Peabody gave a presentation on recycling issues and challenges regarding their 
properties across Islington and neighbouring boroughs. 
 
A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Peabody was established in 1862, managing over 27,000 properties in London 
incorporating Peabody, Thamesmead, CBHA and Crown Estates, however with the 
recent merger with Family Mosaic, the portfolio size has increased to over 55,000 
properties. Members were advised that within Islington, Peabody manages 1689 
properties in 6 Housing Estates.  
 

 The Caretaking Service Manager highlighted Peabody’s corporate approach to 
recycling in various London borough estates. It is presently involved in the Loop re-
use project on the Pembury Estate in Hackney where bulky items such as furniture 
are offered at discounted prices to new tenants. Members were advised that 
Peabody currently works in conjunction with local authorities on different aspects of 
recycling, Hackney (food waste) and Tower Hamlets(mattress)and over the years 
provided advice to Hammersmith & Fulham and Kensington and Chelsea with 
regards to bin designs. 
 

 In response to issues around participation levels, the Caretaking Services Manager 
was advised the meeting that a number of innovative things had been introduced to 
suit different estates such as introducing different sizes of food bins and bags. 
Members were invited to visit the Priory Green Estate to witness recycling activities 
on one of Peabody Estates which experiences a high level of participation. 
 

 In response to questions about Hackney’s food collection services, the Caretaking 
Service Manager advised members that although it’s success could be attributed to 
factors such as ongoing communication with both residents and education 
programmes in schools, highlighting both the environmental and costs implications 
to both Council and residents and the introduction of incentives, the resolve and 
determination of Hackney Council to persist has been the key. 
 

 With regards to the issues affecting residents living in the old housing estates 
managed by Peabody which have no lifts or waste chutes, the Caretaking Manager 
advised that residents are provided with different sizes of bins and are encouraged 
to dispose their wastes in communal bins. Residents receive regular 
communication/updates to ensure that the recycling agenda remains a high priority.   
 

 Members were advised that caretakers on estates play a vital role in relation to 
recycling issues in that they work closely with local authorities in reporting missed 
collections, help remove and report contamination in their estates, advise residents 
in identifying recyclable materials, provide feedback when consultation is being 
carried out by developers on new builds and work with asset management team on 
communal improvements.  

 

 On suggestions about how to increase recycling rates in Islington, Members were 
advised that the Caretaking Manager considered Council resources could be utilised 
more efficiently.  The Council staff should be encouraged to undertake activities 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  14 November 2017 
 

3 
 

such as more door knocking and distribution of leaflets. However, to be really 
effective such initiatives must be sustained rather than one off or short term. 
 

 Incentives such as providing vouchers for residents or financial contribution to 
projects such as gardens in estates and landscaping activities was noted.  
 

 The design of the bins are very important.  Residents do not like touching bins when 
disposing of their waste and recycling.  The position of bins is also critical as they 
have to be convenient to use. 
 

 Peabody work well with Islington but would be prepared to engage more to increase 
re-cycling. 

  
 

168 COMMUNAL & ESTATES RECYCLING SERVICES (Item B2) 
 
Bill Sinfield, Operations Manager, Street Environment Services gave a presentation on the 
operations and challenges with regards to recycling services in Islington borough. A copy of 
the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a question on whether the weight of the waste collected per 
household could be measured, the operations manager advised that although 
technology existed for other aspects of the crews operation, the Service presently 
only collects data relating to the total tonnage in the refuse collection vehicles after 
each completed round of collections has been emptied, when a crew returns back to 
the depot in Hornsey Street. 
 

 Members were informed that the Council’s recently acquired fleet of Refuse 
Collection Vehicles(RCV’s) is more efficient and reliable. 
 

 With regards to the new fleet of RCV’s, the operational manager advised that these 
vehicles collect waste from street level properties, not estate recycling bulk bins, 
however the vehicles currently used by the estate recycling service are scheduled to 
be replaced next year as part of the vehicle procurement exercise. The new vehicles 
would be fitted with bin weighing technology that would make it possible to ascertain 
the exact tonnage that each estate is actually recycling and this data could then be 
used in identifying areas with low participation rates. At present crews report back 
on such areas as well as high contamination areas. 
 

 With regard to participation and contamination on estates, Members were advised 
that despite continuous messages and leaflet distribution to residents, participation 
rates remain low and contamination continues to be a problem. Suggestions such as 
offering incentives, appointing recycling champions and inviting residents to be stake 
holders at resident meetings could raise awareness and raise participation. 
 

 In response to questions about missed collections on the estates, the operational 
manager advised that this could be due to access issues for the vehicles or 
contamination which cannot be collected as recycling, However this is reported 
immediately and followed up by the refuse crew. 
 

 With regards to crews’ preference for bags as compared to plastic boxes/bins, the 
meeting was advised that each crew lifted up an average of 230 recycling boxes 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  14 November 2017 
 

4 
 

daily.  There were advantages to bags, such as they are easier to lift, do not need to 
be returned to the property making the operation faster, they keep recycling 
contained and so leave less mess on the streets.  Boxes are too small for some 
households leading to littering.  There is an issue with the capacity of the bags to 
hold heavy recycling loads like large amounts of paper and bottles and they can be 
blown about in high winds.  Members were reminded that plastic sacks relate only to 
street based collections, and recycling bulk bins are made available to estate 
recycling collections. 

 
 

169 HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING - PRESENTATION BY HOUSING SERVICES (Item B3) 
 
Members were informed that although the Housing Manager was not available to respond 
to questions or comments arising from his presentation, questions could be directed to the 
Executive Member for Housing and Development. 
 
A copy of the presentation is interleaved with the agenda. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a question on the relationship between Street Environment Services 
and Housing, the meeting was advised that a Service Level Agreement exists to 
ensure a scheduled collection service operates around the estates in the borough.  
 

 Members were advised that responsibility in maintaining refuse storage units 
especially in communal area lies with caretakers.  More work is required around 
issues of communication. 
 

 Members suggested that with regards to promoting recycling on estates, Islington’s 
200 caretakers working within Housing could be more effectively utilised to raise its 
awareness and promotion on Estates. 
 

 In response to questions about joined up working and the relationship between the 
two service areas, the Head of Street Environment Services informed Members that 
since the Council adopted the village principle, Street Services and Housing are 
regularly meeting to improve areas around neighbourhood. Also meetings are 
regularly being held by management of both Service area’s to address issues. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Housing Manager be invited to the next meeting as part of the review exercise. 
 
 

170 Q2 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT - ENVIRONMENT (Item B4) 
 
Councillor Webbe, Executive Member, Environment presented the Q2 Performance Report 
which set out the corporate performance indicators related to Environment and Transport. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment & Transport informed Members that 
although data regarding fly tipping was not available for the meeting, Members were 
reassured that the Council continues to work with various agencies in addressing fly 
tipping wherever it occurs irrespective of whether it is on council or private owned 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  14 November 2017 
 

5 
 

land and the issue is treated seriously.  
 

 Members were informed that in light of new powers given to the Enforcement Team, 
the Council had been able to successfully prosecute serious cases of fly tipping.  In 
particular the Council has been able to use evidence obtained from CCTV installed 
at trouble spot areas. 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment & Transport informed the meeting that in as 
much as the Council continues to encourage recycling rates, it supports the waste 
hierarchy with regards to waste collection, namely prevention, recycling, reuse and 
then recycling.  Hence it is encouraging residents to change their behaviour, 
reducing waste generated.  An example is encouraging the re-use of bulk items 
such as refrigerators and furniture. 

 

 On the lack of data for missed waste collections, the meeting was informed that it 
would be available in due course as is was presently being analysed. 

 

 In response to a question on whether the Council’s plan for all its public buildings 
including the town hall to meet its energy reduction target has been achieved, the 
meeting was advised that this would be reported in the Annual Report later in the 
year.  

  
 

171 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Neighbourhood Services Manager be invited to the next meeting. 
 

2. That the work programme be updated prior to the next meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


